Respondents and Location 

The respondents of the research study are 
the teachers from different Public Secondary 
and Elementary Schools of the District of 
Cabangan. Table 1 below shows the frequency 
distribution of the respondents by schools. Two 
hundred eight (208) teachers from different 
schools in Cabangan participated in the study. 

Data Collection 

The draft of this applied research was sub-
jected to editing in both technical and content 
aspects, with the school head and two col-
leagues who were knowledgeable in research

[...]

and provided interpretation to give a clear and 

better understanding of the problems asked in 
earlier Chapter 1.   

1. Profile of the Teacher-Respondents 

Table 2 shows the frequency and percent-
age distribution on the profile variables of the 
teacher-respondents. 

1.1. Sex. Out of two hundred eight (208) 
teacher-respondents, the majority were fe-
males with 170 or equivalent to 81.07% while 
38 or 18.03% were males.  The data demon-
strate on the dominance of the female respond-
ents in this study.  

1.2. Age. Out of two hundred eight (208) 
teacher-respondents, 154 or 74.0% of them 
were from the age group of 30 to 39; 22 or 
10.06% from age of 40-49 years old; 17 or 
8.02% from the age of 20 to 29 years old; 10 or 
4.53% from the age of 50 to 59 years old. The 
computed mean age of the respondents was